REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
SSM2165*

θJA  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 158°C/W
θJC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options
SSM2165-1P* –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-8
SSM2165-1S –40°C to +85°C Narrow SOIC SO-8
SSM2165-2S –40°C to +85°C Narrow SOIC SO-8
*Not for new design, obsolete April 2002.
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin # Mnemonic Function
1 GND Ground
2 VCAIN VCA Input Pin. A typical
connection is a 1 µF–10 µF
capacitor from the buffer output
pin (Pin 3) to this pin.
3 BUFOUT Input Buffer Amplifier Output
Pin. Must not be loaded by
capacitance to ground.
4 AUDIO +IN Input Audio Signal. The input
signal should be ac-coupled
(0.1 µF typical) into this pin.
5 AVG CAP Detector Averaging Capacitor.
A capacitor, 2.2 µF–22 µF, to
ground from this pin is the
averaging capacitor for the
detector circuit.
6 COMP RATIO SET Compression Ratio Set Pin. A
resistor to ground from this pin
sets the compression ratio as
shown in TPC 1.
7 OUTPUT Output Signal.
8 V+ Positive Supply, 5 V Nominal.
PIN CONFIGURATION
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
GND
AVG CAP
COMP RATIO SET
OUTPUT
V+
VCAIN
BUFOUT
AUDIO +IN
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
SSM2165
REV. B
SSM2165
–4–
COMPRESSION RATIO
1:1 15:12:1 5:1 10:1
160
120
200
40
80
0
TA � 25�C
VS � 5V
RL � 100k�
SSM2165–1
R